
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 11 February 2016

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH

AGENDA  ITEM 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 14th January, 2016. 2

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

To consider a report of the Interim Head of Planning and Development, to be 
tabled at the meeting.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  

To consider the attached reports of the Interim Head of Planning and 
Development. 4

5. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 11 February 2016

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. Hopps, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs J. Reilly, 
J. Smith, L. Walsh and M. Whetton

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 2 February 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

14th JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, Malik, O’Sullivan, 
Mrs. Reilly, Smith, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Interim Head of Planning & Development (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Interim Planning Development Manager – Major Developments Team and South Team 
(Mr. J. Pennick), 
Senior Planning Officer (Ms. L. Broadwell), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. J. Morley), 
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillor Cordingley. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman wished all present a happy, prosperous and healthy New Year. 

MRS. REBECCA COLEY AND MS. JULIA COBERN 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs. Coley to the meeting and advised the Committee of her 
recent appointment as Head of Planning and was pleased to announce she would be 
taking up the role in February. 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee welcomed back Ms. Cobern, Solicitor, to her 
first Planning meeting since returning to the Authority. 

54. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

55. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members 
of additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee
14th January, 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

56. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

85765/FUL/15 – Bethall – 158 
Broad Road, Sale. 

Conversion of exi
[...]
ages), 14 (site investigation), 15 (permanence 
of ice rink), 19 (car parking management and servicing strategy), 20 (off-site highway 
works) and 21 (archaeological investigation) from planning permission 81115/O/13 
(Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a mixed-use development comprising:- 
alterations and extensions to the existing Altrincham Ice Rink to form a new foyer and 
new self-supporting roof structure; leisure uses including a new leisure centre and 
bowling alley (use class D2); residential (use class C3); offices and management suite 
(use class B1); food and non-food retail (use class A1); restaurants and cafes (use class 
A3); drinking establishments (use class A4); and hot food establishments (use class A5); 
the permanent retention of the ice rink and associated car parking, plant and service 
areas, highway alterations and the creation of new areas of public realm) and an 
additional condition all in order to facilitate the development in a phased manner.

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement (Deed of Variation) to 
secure a maximum financial contribution towards: highways and active travel 
infrastructure; public transport schemes; specific green infrastructure; spatial green 
infrastructure, sports and recreation; and education and facilities together with 
provision of/contribution towards affordable housing in accordance with the Trafford 
Core Strategy and SPD1: Planning Obligations. 

(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement/Undertaking has not been 
completed within three months of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services. 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 7.44pm 



Th
[...]
g George Street 
and four storey fronting Central Way) comprising ground floor retail units (Use 
Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1 and D2), 27 apartments on the upper floors, 
car parking on two lower levels with access from Central Way and associated 
works, following partial demolition of existing building. 

 
74 - 84 George Street, Altrincham, WA14 1RF 
 

APPLICANT:  Altrincham Regeneration LLP 
AGENT:  Deloitte 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a large two storey commercial building on the west side 
of George Street within Altrincham Town Centre. The existing building comprises two 
buildings that date from the mid to late 20th century and provides two retail units, both of 
which are currently vacant (the building has previously been occupied as a single store). 
The building extends the full width and depth of the site between George Street and 
Central Way. There is a difference in level between George Street and Central Way, 
with George Street approximately 3m lower than Central Way. 

 
The site is within the George Street Conservation Area and adjacent to the Old Market 
Place Conservation Area which includes Central Way to the rear. The surrounding area 
is commercial in character, comprising predominantly retail, financial and food and drink 
uses on George Street whilst Central Way comprises ‘back of house’ delivery and 
servicing areas to these premises and other commercial properties. On the opposite 
side of Central Way the Lower Market comprises the market canopy, lock-up retail 
market units and storage unit. Beyond the Lower Market on the opposite side of Central 
Way are the rear of properties on Greenwood Street.  
 
The George Street Conservation Area comprises buildings of predominantly two or 
three storeys in height and of varying dates and styles, including examples of Georgian, 
Victorian and 20th century buildings. The Conservation Area Appraisal for George 
Street notes that ground floors are of
[...]
o the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and comes 
under the category of ‘Private Market Houses’, consequently the development 
will be liable to a CIL charge rate of £40 per square metre in line with Trafford’s 
CIL charging schedule and revised SPD1: Planning Obligations (2014).  

 
22. A S106 Agreement is currently being drafted to secure a financial contribution of 

£90,000 towards the delivery of off-site affordable housing provision.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 

23. Granting planning consent for residential development on this site will make a 
small contribution towards addressing the housing supply shortfall within the 
Borough. It is considered that the proposed development represents a 
sustainable form of development, when considered against the relevant policies 
of the NPPF which would deliver significant benefits, including primarily the 
delivery of housing. It is therefore recommended that planning permission should 
be granted subject to entering into a legal agreement to secure a financial 
contribution of £90,000 towards the delivery of off-site affordable housing 
provision and the conditions outlined below 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site upon 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a commuted sum of £90,000 
towards the delivery of off-site affordable housing provision.   
 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of this resolution, the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Head of Planning Services; and 
 
(C) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement / undertaking, 
planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1. Standard time limit 3 years 
2. To be development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Details of materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Landscaping details, including hard and soft landscaping, boundary details and 

surfacing to be submitted and approved  
5. Parking provision to be provided and retained in accordance with approved 

details 
6. Submission of a sustainable drainage scheme to comply with Core Strategy 

policy L5 and the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 42



 

 
 

7. Foul and surface water shall be drained via separate systems 
8. Contaminated land 
9. Alternative ventilation details 
10. Details of acoustic fencing to end of terrace rows 

 
 
JP 

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 43



E

E

E

E
2

1

Park Court

60

15

32

Guardian Court

11

209

217

318

322

214

213

201

205

210

321
121

11a

118

Fire Station

The Salvation Army

24.5m

25.3m

24.1m

24.9m

1 to 36

1 to 12

1 to 14

14 to 24

Leisure Centre

The Chambers

2

15

9

23

23

25

17

21

24

122

218

222

109

101

105

221

Station

110

113

114117

Ambulance C
R

A
N

LE
IG

H
 D

R
IV

E

ASHTON LANE

4

El Sub Sta

El Sub St

El Sub Sta

8

PALACE R

16 1

2
1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

85754/FUL/15

Fairbairn House, 21-25 Ashton Lane, Sale

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
11th February 2016

Trafford Council

28/01/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 44



 

 
 

 

WARD: Broadheath 
 

85835/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: YES 

Erection of a single storey side and single storey rear extension, alongside 
other external alterations.  Alterations to the existing beer garden, erection of 
new raised terrace area and bin store. Alongside alterations to the existing car 
park to provide additional spaces and the creation of a new access point.  

 
Bay Malton Hotel, Seamons Road, Altrincham, WA14 5RA
[...]
6

12

11

CR

TURNBURY CLOSE

RIVERSIDE GARDENS

A
V

E
N

U
E

R
IV

E
R

S
H

IL
L

Boro Const & Ward Bdy

1

2

2

1

1

11

4

13

G
R

E
E

N
H

IL
L

CB

SANDWELL 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

86208/FUL/15

13 Rivershill, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/02/2016

Trafford Council

02/02/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 74



 

WARD: Davyhulme West   86514/VAR/15  DEPARTURE: NO 
 
VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2, 7, 11, 17 AND 19 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
76153/FULL/2010, (APPEAL REFERENCE APP/F5540/A/12/2174323) 
(ERECTION OF A 20MW BIOMASS FUELLED RENEWABLE ENERGY PLANT 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING, INTERNAL ROADS, CANAL 
SIDE MOORING AND LANDSCAPING) TO VARY THE APPROVED PLANS TO 
ALLOW ALTERATIONS TO THE DESIGN, LAYOUT, ACCESS ARRANGEMENT 
AND THE SPECIFICATION OF PLANT INCLUDING FURTHER DETAILS 
RELATING TO THE DEVELOPMENT'S USE AS A COMBINED HEAT AND 
POWER PLANT. 
 
Land to the South of Manchester Ship Canal and West of Barton Bridge, Trafford 
Way, Trafford Park 
 
APPLICANT:  Peel Energy (Barton) 
AGENT:  Turley 
 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Members will recall that an application for full planning permission for the 
development of Barton Renewable Energy Plant (BREP) was presented to the 
planning committee on 11th November 2011 where it was resolved to refuse planning 
permission.  The decision was appealed and recovered for determination by the 
Secretary of State. A public inquiry was held in November 2012 and on 15th May 
2013 a decision was issued by the Secretary of State upholding the appeal and 
granting planning permission in accordance with the recomm
[...]
t and footprint of the structures would be 
reduced and it is considered that there would be no significant additional 
adverse impacts in terms of air quality (any additional impact would be 
negligible) and no significant additional health effects. There would also be no 
significant additional adverse impacts in terms of noise, highway issues, 
visual amenity, ecology or flood risk. Furthermore, the amended scheme 
would provide greater sustainability benefits through the inclusion of CHP. It is 
therefore considered that the proposed scheme and amended conditions 
would be acceptable in terms of policies in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, National Planning Policy for Waste, Policies L4, L5, L6, L7, L8 
and R2 of the Trafford Core Strategy and Policies L8 and L10 of the Greater 
Manchester Joint Waste Plan.    
 

69. The wording of conditions is reproduced in the recommendation section with 
the revised conditions in bold for clarity.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO A LEGAL AGREEMENT and subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 

upon completion of a supplemental agreement to the legal agreement 
associated with planning permission 76153/FULL/2010 to secure a financial 
contribution of £16,740 towards the provision of green infrastructure, a financial 
contribution of £4,257 towards highways and active travel and a financial 
contribution of £7,310 towards public transport provision.  

 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 

three months of this resolution, the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Head of Planning Services; and 

 
(C) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than 15th May 

2017. 
 

Planning Committee 
[...]
ustrial and 
commercial sound”, from all fixed plant and machinery associated 
with the development, when operating simultaneously, shall not 
exceed the background noise level (LA90,T) by more than -5 dB 
during the night time period (any 15 minute period between 23:00 to 

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 107



 

07:00) and by +5 dB during the day time (any 1 hour period 07:00 to 
23:00) when measured at the boundary of the nearest noise sensitive 
premises.  

 

 
______________________________________________________________ 

SD 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 108



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

86514/VAR/15

Land to the S of Manchester Ship Canal & W of Barton Bridge (site hatched on plan)

1:5,000M

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/02/2016

Trafford Council

28/01/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 109

65274
Typewritten Text

65274_1
Typewritten Text
M60

65274_2
Typewritten Text

65274_3
Typewritten Text

65274_4
Typewritten Text
MANCHESTERSHIP CANAL

65274_5
Typewritten Text

65274_6
Typewritten Text

65274_7
Typewritten Text

65274_8
Typewritten Text



 

 
 

WARD: Davyhulme East 
 

86550/VAR/15 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Application to vary condition 2 (approved plans) to allow an 
additional 17 rooms and alter the access and condition 8 (provision 
of car parking spaces) to allow 56 spaces rather than 95 from 
planning permission 82046/FUL/2013 (Erection of a six storey, 203 
bedroom hotel with associated car parking and landscaping and 
access from Mercury Way.) 

 
Former Kratos Site, Barton Dock Road, Trafford Park,  
 

APPLICANT:  Peel Holdings (Leisure) Limited 
AGENT:  RPS Planning and Development Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GR
[...]
ESS

Tank

U
ni

t 1

Cycle Track

El Sub Sta

Cycle Track

El Sub Sta

Cycle Track

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

Centre

Chance

Busines

M
ER

C
U

RY
 W

AY

OBALT AVENUE

ontainerbase

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

86550/VAR/15

Former Kratos Site, Barton Dock Road, Trafford Park

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
11th February 2016

Trafford Council

28/01/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 120



 
 

WARD: Longford 
 

86759/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 

External alterations to the existing Grove House building, the erection of a nine 
storey extension to contain 25no. x one bedroom and 1no. x two bedroom 
apartments, sub-station, reconfiguration and landscaping of external parking 
areas and the change of use to an existing outbuilding to accommodate bin 
store and cycle parking 

 
Grove House, Skerton Road, Old Trafford, M16 0WJ 
 

APPLICANT:  Pinnacle Manchester LTD 
AGENT:  Roman Summer Associates Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises of a nine storey former office building (circa 1970’s) 
located at the corner of Skerton Road and Tennis Street.  The existing building is 
currently being converted into 72no. residential apartments, following the granting of a 
prior approval consent ref: 83205/PAC/2014. The site is adjacent to Trafford Bar local 
centre and to the north of the site lies the blank side elevation of Aldi supermarket.  
 
The site area is 0.33 ha and the building is surrounded by car parking to the frontage 
with Skerton Road and to the side adjacent to Tennis Street. A ramped vehicular access 
from Skerton Road leading to a two floor decked car park is situated to the rear of the 
building.  The site is bounded by 2m high railings to S
[...]
 and safety is covered by other legislation and regulations outside of 

planning.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Details – compliance with all plans (listed) 
2. Number of rooms available for bed and breakfast let to be restricted to 3 within the 

main dwelling 
3. Driveway to front of premises to be made available for parking of vehicles 

associated with the approved use at all times. 
 

 
 
 
JE 

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 155



5

1

7

9

2

4

6

3

8

10

4749

39

12

29

45

18
37

43
13

41

11

41a

39a

Bowgreen
DEAN DRIVE

C
A

N
O

N
 D

R
IV

E

D
E

A
C

O
N

 C
L

O
S

E

B
IS

H
O

P
S

 C
L

O
S

E

FR
IA

R
S C

LO
SE

A
B

B
E

Y
 C

L
O

S
E

OAKW
OOD LANE

1

4

2

2

5

2
1

4

2
2

1

1

4

12

1
12

1615

O
A

K
W

O
O

D
 L

A
N

E

10

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

86922/COU/15

1 Dean Drive, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/02/2016

Trafford Council

28/01/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 156



 
 

WARD: Altrincham 
 

87009/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 

Demolition of existing buildings, reconstruction of facade of original hospital 
building in amended location and erection of 4 storey building and basement 
parking area with access off Greenwood Street to form a health and wellbeing 
centre including the provision of retail facilities, cafe and library and works to 
public realm. 

 
Altrincham General Hospital, Market Street, Altrincham, WA14 1PE 
 

APPLICANT:  City Branch 
AGENT:  AFL Architects 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 

 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is roughly rectangular covering an area of approximately 0.4 ha and 
is bounded by Re
[...]
ic

e

1 
to

 3

el
 H

ou
se 15

34

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

87009/FUL/15

Former Altrincham General Hospital, Market Street, Altrincham. 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
11th February 2016

Trafford Council

28/01/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 186



 

 
 

WARD: St Marys 
 

87109/VAR/15 DEPARTURE: No 

Application for variation of condition 2 on planning permission 
84225/FUL/14.(Demolition of existing vacant single storey school 
buildings and construction of a new single storey school for pupils 
with special educational needs aged from 11 to 16 and Post 16 to 25 
years. Retention and widening of existing vehicular access from 
Cherry Lane and associated alterations to existing car park, open 
space (including retention of sports pitch) and landscaped areas. 
Part retention and part new security fencing to site boundary and 
between school and grassed areas; erection of 4m and 6m high 
lighting columns; CCTV and other associated works). To include 
proposed additional cycle/trike track and associated steel lock up 
structure. 

 
Cherry Manor Centre, Cherry Lane, Sale, M33 4GY 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Amey 
AGENT:  Ansell  & Bailey LLP 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site prior to demolition comprised two vacant primary school buildings 
located on the north side of Cherry Lane. These buildings were however demolished as 
a consequence of implementing planning permission reference number 84225/FUL/14.  
The school had a grassed area for recreational use to the north and west side of the 
school buildings and a hard surfaced play area to the north side of the buildings. The 
grassed recreational area includes a football pitch that is reg
[...]
ix 5 of the Trafford Core Strategy 
provides details as to how the Revised UDP is being replaced by Trafford LDF.  

• The Greater Manchester Joint Waste Plan, adopted 1st April 2012 now forms 
part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-specific 
planning documents for the purpose of determining planning applications. 

• The Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Plan, adopted 26th April 2013 now forms 
part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-specific 
planning documents for the purpose of determining planning applications. 

 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 
L4 – Sustainable Transport and Accessibility 
L5 – Climate Change 
L7 – Design  
L8 – Planning Obligations 
R5 – Open Space, Sport and Recreation 
 
PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 
Protected Open Space 
 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS 
OSR5 and OSR8– Protection of Open space 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 11th February 2016 188



 

 
 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

84225/FUL/14 - Demolition of existing vacant single storey school buildings and 
construction of a new single storey school for pupils with special educational needs 
aged from 11 to 16 and Post 16 to 25 years. Retention and widening of existing 
vehicular access from Cherry Lane and associated alterations to existing car park, open 
space (including retention of sports pitch) and landscaped areas. Part retention and part 
new security fencing to site boundary and between school and grassed areas; erection 
of 4m and 6m high lighting columns; CCTV and other associated works. Application 
approved 20/02/2015. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Highways Authority (LHA) – No objections 
 
Pollution and Licensing (Noise/Nuisance) - No objections 
 
Strategic Planning - No objections 
 
GM

Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

11th FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, O’Sullivan, 
Mrs. Reilly, Smith, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley), 
Major Developments Team Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
North Area Planning and Development Manager (Mr. S. Day), 
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. R. Gore), 
Head of Regulatory Services (Mr. I. Veitch), 
Team Leader – Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Pollitt), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. J. Morley), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillors S. B. Anstee, Cornes, Hyman, Hynes and A. Western. 

APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malik.  

58. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th January, 2016, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

59. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

60. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

85548/FUL/15 – Altrincham 
Regeneration LLP – 74-84 George 
Street, Altrincham. 

Erection of three to four storey building (three 
storey fronting George Street and four storey 
fronting Central Way) comprising ground floor 
retail units (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, 
B1, D1 and D2), 27 apartments on the upper 
floors, car parking on two lower levels with 



Planning Development Control Committee 
11 February 2016

2

access from Central Way and associated 
works, following partial demolition of existing 
building.

85835/FUL/15 – Daniel Thwaites 
PLC – Bay Malton Hotel, Seamons 
Road, Altrincham. 

Erection of a single storey side and single 
storey rear extension, alongside other 
external alterations. Alterations to the existing 
beer garden, erection of new raised terrace 
area and bin store. Alongside alterations to 
the existing car park to provide additional 
spaces and the creation of a new access 
point.

86208/FUL/15 – Porter & Daughter 
Property Developments – 13 
Rivershill, Sale. 

Erection of a replacement two storey dwelling 
following demolition of existing three-storey 
dwelling.

86550/VAR/15 – Peel Holdings 
(Leisure) Limited – Former Kratos 
Site, Barton Dock Road, Trafford 
Park. 

Application to vary condition 2 (approved 
plans) to allow an additional 17 rooms and 
alter the access and condition 8 (provision of 
car parking spaces) to allow 56 spaces rather 
than 95 from planning permission 
82046/FUL/2013 (erection of a six storey, 203
bedroom hotel with associated car parking 
and landscaping and access from Mercury 
Way.)

86759/FUL/15 – Pinnacle 
Manchester Ltd – Grove House, 
Skerton Road, Old Trafford. 

External alterations to the existing Grove 
House building, the erection of a nine storey 
extension to contain 25no. x one bedroom 
and 1no. x two bedroom apartments, sub-
station, reconfiguration and landscaping of 
external parking areas and the change of use 
to an existing outbuilding to accommodate bin
store and cycle parking. 

86872/FUL/15 – Trafford Housing 
Trust – Former Depot, Manchester 
Road, Partington. 

Redevelopment of site to create 8 three 
bedroom houses and 3 two bedroom houses 
together with alterations to the highway and 
residents parking on Hallcroft.

86922/COU/15 – Ms. Beckett-
Hughes – 1 Dean Drive, Bowdon. 

Retrospective application for the change of 
use from a dwellinghouse to mixed use 
dwellinghouse/Bed and Breakfast.

[Note:  Councillor Dr. Barclay declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application  
86922/COU/15, due to her involvement, after making representation to the Committee 
she remained in the meeting but did not participate in the debate or cast a vote on the 
Application.]

87009/FUL/15 – City Branch – Demolition of existing buildings, 



Planning Development Control Committee 
11 February 2016

3

Altrincham General Hospital, 
Market Street, Altrincham. 

reconstruction of facade of original hospital 
building in amended location and erection of 4 
storey building and basement parking area 
with access off Greenwood Street to form a 
health and wellbeing centre including the 
provision of retail facilities, cafe and library 
and works to public realm.

87109/VAR/15 – Trafford Amey – 
Cherry Manor Centre, Cherry Lane, 
Sale. 

Application for variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 84225/FUL/14. 
(Demolition of existing vacant single storey 
school buildings and construction of a new 
single storey school for pupils with special 
educational needs aged from 11 to 16 and 
Post 16 to 25 years. Retention and widening 
of existing vehicular access from Cherry Lane 
and associated alterations to existing car 
park, open space (including retention of 
sports pitch) and landscaped areas. Part 
retention and part new security fencing to site 
boundary and between school and grassed 
areas; erection of 4m and 6m high lighting 
columns; CCTV and other associated works). 
To include proposed additional cycle/trike 
track and associated steel lock up structure.

61. APPLICATION FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 84623/PAJ/15 - FACTORY ESTATES - 
FAIRBAIRN HOUSE, 21-25 ASHTON LANE, SALE 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning a 
request to authorise under Para. W (Schedule 2, Part 3) of the GPDO 2015 
amendments to the parking layout in respect of prior approval reference 
84623/PAJ/15 made under Part 3 Schedule 2 Class J of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) for the 
change of use from offices (Use Class B1) to 80 no. residential apartments (Use 
Class C3). 

It was moved and seconded that authorisation under Para. W (Schedule 2, Part 3) 
of the GPDO 2015 for amendments to the parking layout in respect of prior 
approval 84623/PAJ/15 be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 

RESOLVED:   Authorisation under Para W (Schedule 2, Part 3) of the 
GPDO 2015 for amendments to the parking layout in respect of prior 
approval 84623/PAJ/15 be refused, for the following reasons: 

The proposed reduction in on-site parking provision would result in an 
increase of on-street parking in the vicinity of the site, to the detriment of 
residential amenity, contrary to Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and SPD3: Parking Standards and Design.



Planning Development Control Committee 
11 February 2016

4

62. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 85754/FUL/15 - MR. BOWMAN - 
FAIRBAIRN HOUSE, 21-25 ASHTON LANE, SALE 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of 6 no. townhouses each 3 no. 
bedrooms to be provided on the existing vacant car parking lot. 

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

The implementation of the proposed development would significantly 
reduce the quantum of parking available to future occupiers of the 
residential apartment scheme approved under application reference 
84623/PAJ/15. As a result, the development would increase the level of 
on-street parking in the vicinity of the site to the detriment of residential 
amenity. As such, the proposal is contrary to Policies L4 and L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy and SPD3: Parking Standards and Design.

63. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 86514/VAR/15 - PEEL ENERGY (BARTON) - 
LAND TO THE SOUTH OF MANCHESTER SHIP CANAL AND WEST OF 
BARTON BRIDGE, TRAFFORD WAY, TRAFFORD PARK 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the variation of conditions 2, 7, 11, 17 and 19 of planning 
permission 76153/FULL/2010, (appeal reference APP/F5540/A/12/2174323) 
(erection of a 20mw biomass fuelled renewable energy plant with associated 
access, car parking, internal roads, canal side mooring and landscaping) to vary 
the approved plans to allow alterations to the design, layout, access arrangement 
and the specification of plant including further details relating to the development's 
use as a combined heat and power plant.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 
site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement / Undertaking 
to secure a financial contribution of £16,740 towards the provision of 
green infrastructure (minus £310 in respect of each tree planted on site in 
accordance with an approved landscaping scheme), a financial 
contribution of £4,257 towards highways and active travel and a financial 
contribution of £7,310 towards public transport provision. 



Planning Development Control Committee 
11 February 2016

5

(B) In the circumstances where the Legal Agreement / Undertaking has not 
been completed within three months of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Services.   

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement / 
Undertaking, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
now determined. 

The meeting commenced at 6.36 pm and finished at 9.15 pm


